
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: June 19, 2024 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

C. ROLL CALL

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION

1. ORDINANCE #2024-20 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and 
Replacement Facilities FY 2024 Project at Ocean County College located in the 
County of Ocean, New Jersey, and appropriating the aggregate amount of 
$4,444,166.00 therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the amount 
of $2,222,083.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and authorizing 
the issuance of Bonds and Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

2. ORDINANCE #2024-21 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund authorizing Renovations to the Juvenile 
Detention Center Phase II, located in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State 
of New Jersey.

3. ORDINANCE #2024-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,600,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Improvements to Atlantis Golf 
Course Irrigation, Reconstruction, and Other Upgrades, located in Little Egg Harbor 
Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Barbara Jo Crea

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Commissioner Frank Sadeghi

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

(732)929-2005
(732)505-1918

Page 1 of 9



4. ORDINANCE #2024-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,200,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Renovations, Improvements and 
Upgrades at the Northern Recycling Center located in Lakewood Township, County 
of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

5. ORDINANCE #2024-24 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Renovations, Improvements & 
Upgrades, to the Ocean County Vocational Technical Schools, in the Township of 
Brick and other various locations, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

6. ORDINANCE #2024-25 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Purchase of Voting Machines, Related 
Hardware/Software and Other Apparatus, for the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey.

F. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 1215, Lots 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 
13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 19, Township of Berkeley totaling approximately 0.73 acres 
located on Dorrance Drive, in an amount not to exceed $247,000.00 plus up to 
$700.00 for property tax adjustments.

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 12.

H. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Urging state leaders to pass legislation that will authorize counties, municipalities, 
school districts, and all local governments to electronically publish legal notices in a 
newspaper's website or digital publication.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Clean 
Communities FY24, in the amount of $275,877.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Distributor 
Payment 4, in the amount of $652,493.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Solid Waste 
Infrastructure For Recycling (SWIFR) Grant FY24, in the amount of $1,867,163.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Human 
Services Advisory Council (HSAC) FY25, in the amount of $68,904.00 and matching 
funds, in the amount of $17,013.00.

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Eno's Pond 
County Park Inclusive Playground, in the amount of $771,750.00 and matching 
funds, in the amount of $257,250.00.

8. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the FY2024 Clean Communities Grant, in 
the amount of $275,876.18.

Page 2 of 9



9. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Solid Waste Infrastructure For 
Recycling (SWIFR) Grant, in the amount of $1,867,163.00, for the period of 
3/1/2024 through 2/28/2026.

10. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the settlement payment Distributor 
Payment 4 from the Settling Distributors of the National Opioid Settlement 
Agreement and the Memorandum of Agreement between the State of New Jersey and 
the Local Government on Opioid Litigation Recoveries.

11. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Eno's Pond County Park Inclusive 
Playground, in the amount of $771,750.00 and matching funds, in the amount of 
$257,250.00.

12. Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to the OC Board of Social Services, in the 
amount of $250,000.00, for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance 
Program.

13. Authorizing the County Administrator to electronically submit a Grant Application to 
the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection for the 2023 Recycling 
Enhancement Act Tax Entitlement Grant.

14. Authorizing the County Administrator to electronically submit a Grant Application to 
the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the FY2025 Bikeway Grant 
Program.

15. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of 
Stafford to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $500,000.00 and Schedule "C' Engineering Department services, in an amount 
not to exceed $25,566.54, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.

16. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with 21 Plus, Inc. to allow the OC 
Department of Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) to provide transportation 
services to eligible clients of the Main Street Adult Training Center, for the period of 
6/1/2024 through 5/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $98,000.00.

17. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Atlantic County for 
the housing of short term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 5/2/2024 
through 12/31/2024.

18. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Monmouth County 
for renewal of the sub-license use of their Document Summary Management System 
(DSMS) by the Ocean County Clerk, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2033.

19. Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a 
new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)

20. Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a 
new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)

21. Accepting the donation of IBIS TRAX 3-D Solution Equipment from the Somerset 
and Middlesex County Prosecutors' Offices for use by the OC Sheriff's Department.

22. Authorizing the acceptance of a cash donation by Ducks Unlimited for use by the OC 
Parks and Recreation Department to restore the living shoreline in Cattus Island 
County Park.

Page 3 of 9



23. Approving and endorsing the Ocean County Opioid Advisory Council Plan 
Addendum.

24. Adopting the Rules and Regulations and Facility Use Agreement for the proper use 
and operation of the Ocean County Sheriff's Law Enforcement Training Facility.

25. Ratifying payment to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection related 
to the Barrier Island Beach Replenishment Program.

26. Authorizing an amendment to the License Agreement No. L1547-5712-01 with the 
New Jersey Transit Corporation for the construction and maintenance of a pedestrian 
sidewalk and the facilitation of overhead utilities on County Route 526, East County 
Line Road, Lakewood Township.

27. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

I. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2024.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/29/2024.

4. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals, as follows: 1) Support Plan for Forensic Laboratory Equipment; and 2) 
Inclusive Recreation.

5. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction of Chambers Bridge Road at 
Garden State Parkway, Brick Township.

6. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/19/2024 for the payroll period 5/23/2024 
through 6/5/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,887,856.04.

J. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 
(Route 526 - East County Line Road - Lanes Mill Road) and County Road #24 
(Route 623 - Ridge Avenue), Township of Lakewood. (LKWD-7)

2. Authorizing the installation of safety measures at the intersection of County Road #5 
(Route 528 - Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Oberlin Avenue North - Oberlin Avenue 
South, Township of Lakewood.

3. Authorizing the installation of safety measures along County Road #11 (Route 
549/Hooper Avenue) between Water Street and Hadley Avenue, Township of Toms 
River.

K. BID AWARDS

Page 4 of 9



1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of NORTHERN RECYCLING 
FACILITY FIRE PROTECTION UPGRADES to George Koustas Painting & 
Construction, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder for a Total Lump Sum Award in the 
amount of $1,379,731.55 (which includes an Allowance in the amount of 
$25,000.00). (B2024-87CE)

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICES FOR 
VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT WITH GVWR 15,000 LBS. OR GREATER NO. II 
to All American Ford; Creston Hydraulics, Inc; Gabrielli Kenworth of NJ LLC DBA 
Gabrielli Truck Sales; Johnson & Towers, LLC; Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc.; and 
W.E. Timmerman Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on 
Item Nos. 3, 9, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25, 29, 31, 34, 38, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 
50, 52, 53, 63, 64, 66, 67, 68, 72, 74, 76, 77, 78, 80 and 87. Recommendation is made 
to reject Item Nos. 2, 7, 8, 10, 15, 16, 19, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 51 
and 79 as unresponsive. Rejected Item Nos. 2, 7, 10, 26, 27, 32, 35, 36, 39, 40, and 
42 will not be rebid as they were previously awarded. No Bid Item Nos. 9, 46, 63 and 
64 will not be rebid as they were previously awarded. The Purchasing Agent is given 
the authority to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for 
no bid Item Nos. 3, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25, 29, 31, 34, 38, 41, 44, 45, 47, 49, 
50, 52, 53, 66, 67, 68 ,72, 74, 76, 77, 78, 80 and 87 and rejected Item Nos. 8, 15, 16, 
19, 33, 37, 51, and 79 as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2024-
80)

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: 
EQUIPMENT TRAILERS to Stephenson Equipment, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidder. (B2024-90)

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: TACK 
TRUCK to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-93)

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Keyport Army Navy, the lowest qualified 
bidder. (B2024-96)

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of OVERHEAD GARAGE 
DOOR REPAIR AND INSTALLATION to New Jersey Overhead Door, LLC, the 
lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-102)

7. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2022B, VARIOUS 
TOWNSHIPS to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount 
of $2,051,513.13. (B2024-97E)

8. Awarding a Contract for the STORMWATER MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENTS 
CONTRACT 2023A, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to D'Avellino Construction Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $941,028.00. (B2024-105E)

L. CHANGE ORDERS

1. J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection of 
C.R. 526 (West County Line Road) and Brookwood Parkway, Jackson and 
Lakewood Townships - Change Order #1, E-$13,121.30, R-$53,702.11. (B2023-18E)

2. LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Road Improvements to Massachusetts Avenue (C.R. 
637) and Cox Cro Road (C.R. 622), Lakewood and Toms River Townships, No. II - 
Change Order #1, E-$33,745.36, R-$79,513.68. (B2023-101E)

Page 5 of 9



3. WALTERS MARINE CONSTRUCTION - Replacement of Otis Bog Bridge 
(Structure No. 1516-009) Otis Bog Road over Giffords Mill Branch of Tuckerton 
Creek, Township of Little Egg Harbor - Change Order #1, E-$132,397.00, R-
$64,217.90. (B2023-86E)

M. CONTRACTS

1. Qualifying six (6) firms as eligible to provide Preservation Architectural Consulting 
Services, on a project specific basis, for the period of 6/19/2024 through 6/18/2025, 
as follows: Clarke Caton Hintz, PC; Easton Architects, LLP; Historic Building 
Architects; HMR Architects, P.A.; Paulus, Sokolowski and Sartor, LLC; and Mills 
and Schnoering Architects, LLC. (QP2024-81)

2. Awarding a Contract to ELRAC, LLC (Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Inc.), to provide 
Leased Vehicles for Use by the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed 
$219,309.00, for the period of 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025, with the option to extend 
for one (1) additional year. (CP2024-82)

3. Authorizing a one-year no-cost time extension to the Contract with Witt O'Brien's to 
provide continued management of Federal Funding received by the County of Ocean 
through the U.S. Department of Treasury's American Rescue Plan (ARP), for the 
period of 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025.

4. Amending the award of a Professional Services Contract with E&LP, a division of 
AKRF, Inc. to provide additional construction phase services for the Design and 
Permitting of a new County Park in the Township of Manchester, an increase to the 
contract in an amount not to exceed $69,250.00. (PP2020-100)

5. Amending the award of a Professional Services Contract with C&S Engineers, Inc. to 
provide additional Professional Engineering and Consulting Services for the 
Construct Box-Hangar and Taxilane Modification project at the OC Airport, an 
increase to the contract in the amount of $12,000.00. (QP2022-157)

6. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/3/2024, appointing Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr. - 
Yezzi Associates as County Architect for the year 2024, to reflect an additional 
funding source. (QP2024-04)

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$16,400.00. (QP2023-99)

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to Ascend Construction Management, Inc. (ESCNJ 
Contract No. 20/21-03) for the installation of new sheetrock at the OC Firearms 
Training Center, in an amount not to exceed $15,541.99.

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to Cherry Valley Tractor Sales (ESCNJ Contract No. 
22/23-12) to provide one (1) Toro Dingo with attachments and accessories for the OC 
Buildings and Grounds Department, in an amount not to exceed $56,248.00.

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to 
provide Mold Remediation and Restoration at the Security Building #43, Lakewood, 
in an amount not to exceed $105,126.26.

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Atlantic Procurement Group, LLC (NJ State Contract 
No. 22-FOOD-53265) to provide Plumbing Department Stock for the OC Buildings 
and Grounds Department, in an amount not to exceed $56,510.45.

Page 6 of 9



12. Awarding a Purchase Order to JMD Commercial Flooring, LLC (NJ State Contract 
No. 22-FOOD-47763) for the Furnishing and Installation of New Flooring at the OC 
Firearms Training Center, in an amount not to exceed $110,502.00.

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Consolidated Steel & Aluminum Fence Co., Inc. (NJ 
State Contract No. 88680) for the furnishing and installation of fencing at the former 
OC Transportation Building, in an amount not to exceed $158,597.04.

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers Inc. to provide Construction Project 
Management and Inspection Services for the Replacement of Hurricane Bridge, 
Structure No. 1518-012, Whiting-New Egypt Road (C.R. 539) over Old Hurricane 
Brook, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $423,842.24. (QP2023-
132)

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Construction Project 
Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction of the Manchester 
Avenue (C.R. 10) and Western Boulevard (C.R. 85)/Haines Street Signalized 
Intersection, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $114,828.96. (QP2023-
132)

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Professional Engineering 
Services for Underground Storage Tanks, Environmental Observation and Reporting 
Services for Retrofits at Various Sites located in Ocean County, in an amount not to 
exceed $19,043.29. (QP2024-56)

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers Inc. to provide Road Design 
Services for the Reconstruction of Cross Street, C.R. 626 - Phase 1B, Augusta 
Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to 
exceed $923,458.00. (QP2023-163)

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to DuBois & Associates, LLC to provide Environmental 
Engineering Professional Services for the Replacement of Hurricane Bridge, 
Structure No. 1518-012, Whiting-New Egypt Road (C.R. 539) over Old Hurricane 
Brook, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $217,075.16. (QP2023-97)

19. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional 
Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction of 
Cross Street, Route 626, from Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, 
Lakewood Township, an increase to the contract in the amount not to exceed 
$198,629.68. (QP2022-155)

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Taryn Ritacco Schwartz, Island Heights; and Kayla Kubiel, County 
Resident as members; and Michael Colwell, Toms River as an alternate member; and 
reappointing Chaplain Barbara Miles, Toms River as a member of the OC HUMAN 
SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL all for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 
3/31/2027.

2. Appointing Lisa Natale-Contessa, Toms River; and reappointing Michael Roche, 
Toms River as members of the OC MENTAL HEALTH BOARD, both for a term of 
three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2027.

3. Appointing Michael S. Donahue, Lanoka Harbor as a member of the OC 
VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL SCHOOL BOARD to fill the unexpired term of Nina 
Anuario, term to expire 10/31/2024.

Page 7 of 9



4. Reappointing Jodi Grinwald, Barnegat as a member of the OC WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/1/2027.

O. RECEIVED ITEMS

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2024-05-02 recognizing World Elder 
Abuse Awareness Day (WEAAD).

2. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 172(24) proclaiming the month of August 2024 
as National Immunization Awareness Month.

3. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 173(24) proclaiming August 1-7, 2024 as "World 
Breastfeeding Week" in Ocean County.

4. Ocean County College Board of School Estimate, Resolution dated 4/17/2024 fixing 
and determining the current operating budget for the college fiscal year 2024-2025.

5. Ocean County College Board of School Estimate, Resolution dated 4/17/2024 
approving the Capital Renovation and Renewal (CRR) funding request and 
identifying the County share.

6. Ocean County College Board of School Estimate, Resolution dated 4/17/2024 
authorizing the acceptance of funding from the County of Ocean for renovations to 
accommodate the Pre-Nursing Program on the Ocean County College Campus.

7. Warren County Board of Commissioners, Resolution No. 384-24 supporting online 
legal notices.

8. Burlington County Board of Commissioners, Resolution No. 2024-00328 supporting 
proposed legislation authorizing counties, municipalities, school districts, and all 
local governments to electronically publish legal notices on a newspaper's website or 
digital publication.

9. Monmouth County Board of Commissioners, Resolutions No. 2024-0460 urging state 
leaders to pass legislation that will authorize counties, municipalities, school districts 
and local governments to electronically publish legal notices in a newspaper's website 
or digital publication.

10. Cape May County Board of Commissioners, Resolutions No. 333-24 urging state 
leaders to pass legislation that will authorize counties, municipalities, school districts 
and all local governments to electronically publish legal notices in a newspaper's 
website or digital publication.

11. Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2024-141 supporting S-3142 and A-
4256 which would require the New Jersey Office of Attorney General to repeal law 
enforcement directive restricting law enforcement cooperation with federal 
immigration authorities.

12. Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2024-142 supporting the passage of 
H.R. 7084. "You Earned It, You Keep It" Act.

13. Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2024-143 requesting representation 
by Ocean County on the New Jersey Transit Corporation Board of Directors.

Page 8 of 9



14. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach, Resolution No. 2024-0618/2L opposing the 
construction of wind turbines off the New Jersey and Ocean County coast.

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women Meeting Minutes of 4/9/2024.

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2024.

3. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2024.

4. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 5/13/2024.

5. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/20/2024.

R. REPORTS

1. OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 6/18/2024 for Ordinances to be introduced 
on 6/19/2024.

S. CORRESPONDENCE

1. Borough of Surf City, Spring of 2024 Notice from the Office of the Mayor.

T. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

V. ADJOURNMENT

Page 9 of 9














































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jun 19, 2024_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	ROLL CALL
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2024-20 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and Replacement Facilities FY 2024 Project at Ocean County College located in the County of Ocean, New Jersey, and appropriating the aggregate amount of $4,444,166.00 therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the amount of $2,222,083.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and authorizing the issuance of Bonds and Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2024-21 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund authorizing Renovations to the Juvenile Detention Center Phase II, located in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-22 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,600,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Improvements to Atlantis Golf Course Irrigation, Reconstruction, and Other Upgrades, located in Little Egg Harbor Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,200,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Renovations, Improvements and Upgrades at the Northern Recycling Center located in Lakewood Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-24 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Renovations, Improvements & Upgrades, to the Ocean County Vocational Technical Schools, in the Township of Brick and other various locations, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2024-25 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $700,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Purchase of Voting Machines, Related Hardware/Software and Other Apparatus, for the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 1215, Lots 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 19, Township of Berkeley totaling approximately 0.73 acres located on Dorrance Drive, in an amount not to exceed $247,000.00 plus up to $700.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 12.
	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Urging state leaders to pass legislation that will authorize counties, municipalities, school districts, and all local governments to electronically publish legal notices in a newspaper's website or digital publication.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Clean Communities FY24, in the amount of $275,877.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Distributor Payment 4, in the amount of $652,493.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Solid Waste Infrastructure For Recycling (SWIFR) Grant FY24, in the amount of $1,867,163.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Human Services Advisory Council (HSAC) FY25, in the amount of $68,904.00 and matching funds, in the amount of $17,013.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Eno's Pond County Park Inclusive Playground, in the amount of $771,750.00 and matching funds, in the amount of $257,250.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the FY2024 Clean Communities Grant, in the amount of $275,876.18.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Solid Waste Infrastructure For Recycling (SWIFR) Grant, in the amount of $1,867,163.00, for the period of 3/1/2024 through 2/28/2026.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the settlement payment Distributor Payment 4 from the Settling Distributors of the National Opioid Settlement Agreement and the Memorandum of Agreement between the State of New Jersey and the Local Government on Opioid Litigation Recoveries.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Eno's Pond County Park Inclusive Playground, in the amount of $771,750.00 and matching funds, in the amount of $257,250.00.
	Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to the OC Board of Social Services, in the amount of $250,000.00, for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program.
	Authorizing the County Administrator to electronically submit a Grant Application to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection for the 2023 Recycling Enhancement Act Tax Entitlement Grant.
	Authorizing the County Administrator to electronically submit a Grant Application to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the FY2025 Bikeway Grant Program.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Stafford to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $500,000.00 and Schedule "C' Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $25,566.54, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with 21 Plus, Inc. to allow the OC Department of Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) to provide transportation services to eligible clients of the Main Street Adult Training Center, for the period of 6/1/2024 through 5/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $98,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Atlantic County for the housing of short term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 5/2/2024 through 12/31/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Monmouth County for renewal of the sub-license use of their Document Summary Management System (DSMS) by the Ocean County Clerk, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2033.
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2022-85)
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)
	Accepting the donation of IBIS TRAX 3-D Solution Equipment from the Somerset and Middlesex County Prosecutors' Offices for use by the OC Sheriff's Department.
	Authorizing the acceptance of a cash donation by Ducks Unlimited for use by the OC Parks and Recreation Department to restore the living shoreline in Cattus Island County Park.
	Approving and endorsing the Ocean County Opioid Advisory Council Plan Addendum.
	Adopting the Rules and Regulations and Facility Use Agreement for the proper use and operation of the Ocean County Sheriff's Law Enforcement Training Facility.
	Ratifying payment to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection related to the Barrier Island Beach Replenishment Program.
	Authorizing an amendment to the License Agreement No. L1547-5712-01 with the New Jersey Transit Corporation for the construction and maintenance of a pedestrian sidewalk and the facilitation of overhead utilities on County Route 526, East County Line Road, Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2024.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/29/2024.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) Support Plan for Forensic Laboratory Equipment; and 2) Inclusive Recreation.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction of Chambers Bridge Road at Garden State Parkway, Brick Township.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/19/2024 for the payroll period 5/23/2024 through 6/5/2024, with Elected Officials paid to date, in the amount of $6,887,856.04.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing a revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Route 526 - East County Line Road - Lanes Mill Road) and County Road #24 (Route 623 - Ridge Avenue), Township of Lakewood. (LKWD-7)
	Authorizing the installation of safety measures at the intersection of County Road #5 (Route 528 - Cedar Bridge Avenue) and Oberlin Avenue North - Oberlin Avenue South, Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing the installation of safety measures along County Road #11 (Route 549/Hooper Avenue) between Water Street and Hadley Avenue, Township of Toms River.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of NORTHERN RECYCLING FACILITY FIRE PROTECTION UPGRADES to George Koustas Painting & Construction, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder for a Total Lump Sum Award in the amount of $1,379,731.55 (which includes an Allowance in the amount of $25,000.00). (B2024-87CE)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of REPAIR SERVICES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT WITH GVWR 15,000 LBS. OR GREATER NO. II to All American Ford; Creston Hydraulics, Inc; Gabrielli Kenworth of NJ LLC DBA Gabrielli Truck Sales; Johnson & Towers, LLC; Robert H. Hoover & Sons, Inc.; and W.E. Timmerman Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 3, 9, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25, 29, 31, 34, 38, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 52, 53, 63, 64, 66, 67, 68, 72, 74, 76, 77, 78, 80 and 87. Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 2, 7, 8, 10, 15, 16, 19, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 51 and 79 as unresponsive. Rejected Item Nos. 2, 7, 10, 26, 27, 32, 35, 36, 39, 40, and 42 will not be rebid as they were previously awarded. No Bid Item Nos. 9, 46, 63 and 64 will not be rebid as they were previously awarded. The Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for no bid Item Nos. 3, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25, 29, 31, 34, 38, 41, 44, 45, 47, 49, 50, 52, 53, 66, 67, 68 ,72, 74, 76, 77, 78, 80 and 87 and rejected Item Nos. 8, 15, 16, 19, 33, 37, 51, and 79 as no responsive bids were received for a second time. (B2024-80)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: EQUIPMENT TRAILERS to Stephenson Equipment, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-90)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: TACK TRUCK to Robert H. Hoover and Sons, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2024-93)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to Keyport Army Navy, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-96)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR REPAIR AND INSTALLATION to New Jersey Overhead Door, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-102)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2022B, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,051,513.13. (B2024-97E)
	Awarding a Contract for the STORMWATER MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT 2023A, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to D'Avellino Construction Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $941,028.00. (B2024-105E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection of C.R. 526 (West County Line Road) and Brookwood Parkway, Jackson and Lakewood Townships - Change Order #1, E-$13,121.30, R-$53,702.11. (B2023-18E)
	LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Road Improvements to Massachusetts Avenue (C.R. 637) and Cox Cro Road (C.R. 622), Lakewood and Toms River Townships, No. II - Change Order #1, E-$33,745.36, R-$79,513.68. (B2023-101E)
	WALTERS MARINE CONSTRUCTION - Replacement of Otis Bog Bridge (Structure No. 1516-009) Otis Bog Road over Giffords Mill Branch of Tuckerton Creek, Township of Little Egg Harbor - Change Order #1, E-$132,397.00, R-$64,217.90. (B2023-86E)

	CONTRACTS
	Qualifying six (6) firms as eligible to provide Preservation Architectural Consulting Services, on a project specific basis, for the period of 6/19/2024 through 6/18/2025, as follows: Clarke Caton Hintz, PC; Easton Architects, LLP; Historic Building Architects; HMR Architects, P.A.; Paulus, Sokolowski and Sartor, LLC; and Mills and Schnoering Architects, LLC. (QP2024-81)
	Awarding a Contract to ELRAC, LLC (Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Inc.), to provide Leased Vehicles for Use by the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $219,309.00, for the period of 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025, with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (CP2024-82)
	Authorizing a one-year no-cost time extension to the Contract with Witt O'Brien's to provide continued management of Federal Funding received by the County of Ocean through the U.S. Department of Treasury's American Rescue Plan (ARP), for the period of 7/1/2024 through 6/30/2025.
	Amending the award of a Professional Services Contract with E&LP, a division of AKRF, Inc. to provide additional construction phase services for the Design and Permitting of a new County Park in the Township of Manchester, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $69,250.00. (PP2020-100)
	Amending the award of a Professional Services Contract with C&S Engineers, Inc. to provide additional Professional Engineering and Consulting Services for the Construct Box-Hangar and Taxilane Modification project at the OC Airport, an increase to the contract in the amount of $12,000.00. (QP2022-157)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/3/2024, appointing Massimo F. Yezzi, Jr. - Yezzi Associates as County Architect for the year 2024, to reflect an additional funding source. (QP2024-04)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $16,400.00. (QP2023-99)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Ascend Construction Management, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 20/21-03) for the installation of new sheetrock at the OC Firearms Training Center, in an amount not to exceed $15,541.99.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Cherry Valley Tractor Sales (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-12) to provide one (1) Toro Dingo with attachments and accessories for the OC Buildings and Grounds Department, in an amount not to exceed $56,248.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to AllRisk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to provide Mold Remediation and Restoration at the Security Building #43, Lakewood, in an amount not to exceed $105,126.26.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Atlantic Procurement Group, LLC (NJ State Contract No. 22-FOOD-53265) to provide Plumbing Department Stock for the OC Buildings and Grounds Department, in an amount not to exceed $56,510.45.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to JMD Commercial Flooring, LLC (NJ State Contract No. 22-FOOD-47763) for the Furnishing and Installation of New Flooring at the OC Firearms Training Center, in an amount not to exceed $110,502.00.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Consolidated Steel & Aluminum Fence Co., Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 88680) for the furnishing and installation of fencing at the former OC Transportation Building, in an amount not to exceed $158,597.04.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Urban Engineers Inc. to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Replacement of Hurricane Bridge, Structure No. 1518-012, Whiting-New Egypt Road (C.R. 539) over Old Hurricane Brook, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $423,842.24. (QP2023-132)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction of the Manchester Avenue (C.R. 10) and Western Boulevard (C.R. 85)/Haines Street Signalized Intersection, Lacey Township, in an amount not to exceed $114,828.96. (QP2023-132)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to CME Associates to provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks, Environmental Observation and Reporting Services for Retrofits at Various Sites located in Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $19,043.29. (QP2024-56)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Dewberry Engineers Inc. to provide Road Design Services for the Reconstruction of Cross Street, C.R. 626 - Phase 1B, Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $923,458.00. (QP2023-163)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to DuBois & Associates, LLC to provide Environmental Engineering Professional Services for the Replacement of Hurricane Bridge, Structure No. 1518-012, Whiting-New Egypt Road (C.R. 539) over Old Hurricane Brook, Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $217,075.16. (QP2023-97)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction of Cross Street, Route 626, from Augusta Boulevard to State Highway Route 9, Lakewood Township, an increase to the contract in the amount not to exceed $198,629.68. (QP2022-155)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Taryn Ritacco Schwartz, Island Heights; and Kayla Kubiel, County Resident as members; and Michael Colwell, Toms River as an alternate member; and reappointing Chaplain Barbara Miles, Toms River as a member of the OC HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL all for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 3/31/2027.
	Appointing Lisa Natale-Contessa, Toms River; and reappointing Michael Roche, Toms River as members of the OC MENTAL HEALTH BOARD, both for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2027.
	Appointing Michael S. Donahue, Lanoka Harbor as a member of the OC VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL SCHOOL BOARD to fill the unexpired term of Nina Anuario, term to expire 10/31/2024.
	Reappointing Jodi Grinwald, Barnegat as a member of the OC WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/1/2027.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2024-05-02 recognizing World Elder Abuse Awareness Day (WEAAD).
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 172(24) proclaiming the month of August 2024 as National Immunization Awareness Month.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 173(24) proclaiming August 1-7, 2024 as "World Breastfeeding Week" in Ocean County.
	Ocean County College Board of School Estimate, Resolution dated 4/17/2024 fixing and determining the current operating budget for the college fiscal year 2024-2025.
	Ocean County College Board of School Estimate, Resolution dated 4/17/2024 approving the Capital Renovation and Renewal (CRR) funding request and identifying the County share.
	Ocean County College Board of School Estimate, Resolution dated 4/17/2024 authorizing the acceptance of funding from the County of Ocean for renovations to accommodate the Pre-Nursing Program on the Ocean County College Campus.
	Warren County Board of Commissioners, Resolution No. 384-24 supporting online legal notices.
	Burlington County Board of Commissioners, Resolution No. 2024-00328 supporting proposed legislation authorizing counties, municipalities, school districts, and all local governments to electronically publish legal notices on a newspaper's website or digital publication.
	Monmouth County Board of Commissioners, Resolutions No. 2024-0460 urging state leaders to pass legislation that will authorize counties, municipalities, school districts and local governments to electronically publish legal notices in a newspaper's website or digital publication.
	Cape May County Board of Commissioners, Resolutions No. 333-24 urging state leaders to pass legislation that will authorize counties, municipalities, school districts and all local governments to electronically publish legal notices in a newspaper's website or digital publication.
	Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2024-141 supporting S-3142 and A-4256 which would require the New Jersey Office of Attorney General to repeal law enforcement directive restricting law enforcement cooperation with federal immigration authorities.
	Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2024-142 supporting the passage of H.R. 7084. "You Earned It, You Keep It" Act.
	Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2024-143 requesting representation by Ocean County on the New Jersey Transit Corporation Board of Directors.
	Borough of Point Pleasant Beach, Resolution No. 2024-0618/2L opposing the construction of wind turbines off the New Jersey and Ocean County coast.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women Meeting Minutes of 4/9/2024.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2024.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2024.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 5/13/2024.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 5/20/2024.

	REPORTS
	OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 6/18/2024 for Ordinances to be introduced on 6/19/2024.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Borough of Surf City, Spring of 2024 Notice from the Office of the Mayor.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


